

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

DAVID FRIEDLINE,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, OFFICE
OF CHILD SUPPORT,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard A. Hesse
(Counsel of Record)
Franklin Pierce Law Center
2 White St.
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 228-1541

Joshua L. Gordon
Law Office of
Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., # 175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

May 10, 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

REPORT OF OPINIONS 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

 I. The Decision Below Conflicts with
 Decisions of this Court 6

 II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions
 of Several Federal Circuit Courts of
 Appeals and Reveals a Split in the Circuits 8

 III. The Decision Below Conflicts with
 Decisions of Several State Courts and
 Reveals a Split Among the States 9

 IV. Whether a Child Support Civil Contemnor
 has a Right to Counsel is an Important
 Question of Federal Law that Should be
 Settled by This Court 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25, 92 S. Ct. 2006, 32 L. Ed. 2d 530 (1972)	6
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778, 93 S. Ct. 176, 36 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1973)	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963)	6
<i>Henkel v. Bradshaw</i> , 483 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 <i>rehg denied</i> , 453 U.S. 927, 102 S. Ct. 889, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1023 (1981)	3,4,5,6,7,8 9,10,11,12
<i>Leonard v. Hammond</i> , 804 F.2d 838 (4th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)	7
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Ridgeway v. Baker</i> , 720 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Seiver v. Turner</i> , 742 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254, 63 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1980)	6

<i>Walker v. McLain</i> , 768 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1985)	5,8
<i>Wilson v. New Hampshire</i> , 18 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1994)	9

STATE CASES

<i>Andrews v. Walton</i> , 428 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1983)	10
<i>Brotzman v. Brotzman</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 335, 283 N.W.2d 600 (1979)	9
<i>In re Calhoun</i> , 47 Ohio St. 2d 15, 350 N.E.2d 665 (1976)	11
<i>Carroll v. Moore</i> , 228 Neb. 561, 423 N.W.2d 757 (1988)	10
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Brown v. Hendrick</i> , 220 Pa. Super. 225, 283 A.2d 722 (1971)	9
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Santa Clara County Super. Ct.</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 1686, 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 7 (1992)	9
<i>Cox v. Slama</i> , 355 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 1984)	9
<i>Darbonne v. Darbonne</i> , 85 Misc. 2d 267, 379 N.Y.S.2d 350 (Sup. Ct. 1976)	9
<i>Dube v. Lopes</i> , 40 Conn. Supp. 111, 481 A.2d 1293 (1984)	9
<i>Duval v. Duval</i> , 114 N.H. 422, 322 A.2d 1 (1974)	5
<i>Ex parte Gunther</i> , 758 S.W.2d 226 (Tex. 1988)	9
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 11 Kan. App. 2d 317, 721 P.2d 290 (1986)	9

<i>In re Marriage of Betts</i> , 200 Ill. App. 3d 26, 558 N.E.2d 404 (1990)	11
<i>In re Marriage of Gorger</i> , 82 Or. App. 417, 728 P.2d 104 (1986)	9
<i>In re Marriage of Stariha</i> , 509 N.E.2d 1117 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987)	9
<i>McBride v. McBride</i> , 334 N.C. 124, 431 S.E.2d 14 (1993), <i>overruling</i> <i>Jolly v. Wright</i> , 300 N.C. 83, 265 S.E.2d 135 (1980)	10
<i>McNabb v. Osmundson</i> , 315 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1982)	9
<i>Mead v. Batchlor</i> , 435 Mich. 480, 460 N.W.2d 493 (1990), <i>overruling</i> <i>Sword v. Sword</i> , 249 N.W.2d 88 (Mich. 1976)	10
<i>Meyer v. Meyer</i> , 414 A.2d 236 (Me. 1980)	11
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Department of Human Services v. Rael</i> , 97 N.M. 640, 642 P.2d 1099 (1982)	11
<i>Otton v. Zaborac</i> , 525 P.2d 537 (Alaska 1974)	9
<i>Padilla v. Padilla</i> , 645 P.2d 1327 (Colo. Ct. App. 1982)	9
<i>Rudd v. Rudd</i> , 45 A.D.2d 22, 356 N.Y.S.2d 136 (1974)	9
<i>Rutherford v. Rutherford</i> , 296 Md. 347, 464 A.2d 228 (1983), <i>overruling</i> <i>Chase v. Chase</i> , 287 Md. 472, 413 A.2d 208 (1980)	10
<i>Sheedy v. Merrimack County Super. Ct.</i> , 128 N.H. 51, 509 A.2d 144 (1986)	5
<i>Smoot v. Dingess</i> ,	

160 W. Va. 558, 236 S.E.2d 468 (1977)	10
<i>State ex rel. Gullickson v. Gruchalla</i> , 467 N.W.2d 451 (N.D. 1991)	9
<i>State ex rel. Shaw v. Provaznik</i> , 708 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	9
<i>State v. Dellorfano</i> , 128 N.H. 628, 517 A.2d 1163 (1986)	5
<i>Tetro v. Tetro</i> , 86 Wash. 2d 252, 544 P.2d 17 (1975)	9
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 559 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977)	11

FEDERAL STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (1988)	2
----------------------------------	---

STATE STATUTE

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 594:20-a (1995)	4
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS

David L. Kern, <i>Due Process in the Civil Nonsupport Proceeding: The Right to Counsel and Alternatives to Incarceration</i> , 61 Tex. L. Rev. 291 (1982)	12
Edward G. Mascolo, <i>Procedural Due Process and the Right to Appointed Counsel in Civil Contempt Proceedings</i> , 5 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 601 (1983)	12
Kurt F. Hausler, <i>The Right to Appointment of Counsel for the Indigent Civil Contemnor Facing Incarceration for Failure to Pay Child Support</i> , 16 Campbell L. Rev. 127 (1994)	11
Michelle Hermann & Shannon Donahue, <i>Fathers Behind Bars: The Right to Counsel in Civil Contempt Proceedings</i> , 14 N.M. L. Rev. 275 (1984)	11
Robert Monk, <i>The Indigent Defendant's Right to Court Appointed Counsel in Civil Contempt Proceedings for Nonpayment of Child Support</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 326 (1983)	12

Steven Waldman, <i>Deadbeat Dads</i> , NEWSWEEK, May 4, 1992	11
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, Section 1	2
